merger occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations

Edgar Filing: LHC Group, Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 78

or consolidated financial position.

29

Edgar Filing: LHC Group, Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

Pro forma adjustments are included only to the extent they are (i) directly attributable to the merger, (ii) factually
supportable and (iii) with respect to the unaudited pro forma combined statement of income, expected to have a
continuing impact on the combined results. LHC expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating the
operations of LHC and Almost Family. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do not reflect the
costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from realization of future cost savings from operating
efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the merger.

30

Edgar Filing: LHC Group, Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

At September 30, 2017

(amounts in thousands)

LHC
Group,
Inc.

Almost
Family,
Inc.

(as of
September 29,

2017)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Surviving
Corporation

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 16,922 $ 19,149 �  $ 36,071
Receivables:
Patient accounts receivable, net 145,508 131,873 3,210 280,591
Other receivables 4,705 �  �  4,705
Amounts due from governmental entities 830 �  �  830

Total receivables, net 151,043 131,873 3,210 286,126
Prepaid income taxes 4,879 �  5,942 2,3a 10,821
Prepaid expenses 11,437 16,711 (6,928) 2 21,220
Other current assets 7,331 �  3,421 2 10,752

Total current assets 191,612 167,733 5,645 364,990
Property, building and equipment, net 47,562 16,489 �  64,051
Goodwill 392,689 390,552 356,149 3b 1,139,390
Intangible assets, net 130,779 145,363 49,333 3c 325,475
Other assets 2,411 7,936 (3,210) 7,137
Assets held for sale �  3,800 �  3,800

Total assets $ 765,053 $ 731,873 $ 407,917 $ 1,904,843

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities $ 40,355 $ 19,218 1,385 $ 60,958
Accrued other liabilities �  50,693 (45,142) 2 5,551
Salaries, wages, and benefits payable 53,289 �  28,098 2 81,387
Self-insurance reserve 9,524 �  15,659 2 25,183
Current portion of long-term debt 261 �  �  261
Amounts due to governmental entities 4,564 �  �  4,564

Total current liabilities 107,993 69,911 �  177,904

Edgar Filing: LHC Group, Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 81

Deferred income taxes 38,186 26,769 19,289 3d 84,244
Revolving credit facility 119,000 120,374 �  239,374
Seller�s Notes �  12,761 �  12,761
Other Liabilities �  7,270 (4,344) 2 2,926
Income tax payable �  �  4,344 2 4,344
Long-term debt, less current portion 93 �  �  93

Total liabilities 265,272 237,085 19,289 521,646
Noncontrolling interest � redeemable 13,206 2,256 �  15,462
Stockholders� equity:
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 226 1,414 (1,285) 3e 355
Treasury stock (42,226) (5,825) 5,825 3e (42,226)
Additional paid-in capital 125,208 288,329 562,554 3e 976,091
Retained earnings 345,967 174,962 (178,466) 3e 342,463

Total stockholders� equity 429,175 458,880 388,628 1,276,683
Noncontrolling interest � non-redeemable 57,400 33,652 �  91,052

Total equity 486,575 492,532 388,628 1,367,735

Total liabilities and equity $ 765,053 $ 731,873 $ 407,917 $ 1,904,843

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

31

Edgar Filing: LHC Group, Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

LHC
Group,
Inc.

Almost
Family, Inc.

(September 29,
2017)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Surviving
Corporation

Net service revenue $ 779,700 $ 596,347 $ �  $ 1,376,047
Cost of service revenue 488,384 314,097 �  802,481

Gross margin 291,316 282,250 �  573,566
Provision for bad debts 8,238 �  11,151 2 19,389
General and administrative expenses 221,077 257,117 (9,325) 2,4a 468,869
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets (23) �  �  (23)

Operating income 62,024 25,133 (1,826) 85,331
Interest expense (2,615) (5,794) �  (8,409)

Income before income taxes and
noncontrolling interest 59,409 19,339 (1,826) 76,922
Income tax expense 20,410 5,713 (749) 4b 25,374

Net income 38,999 13,626 (1,077) 51,548
Less net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 7,321 2,046 �  9,367

Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 31,678 $ 11,580 $ (1,077) $ 42,181

Earnings per share attributable to
common stockholders:
Basic $ 1.79 $ 0.87 4c $ 1.38
Diluted $ 1.77 $ 0.85 4c $ 1.36
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 17,705 13,385 4c 30,621
Diluted 17,932 13,627 4c 31,119

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

32

Edgar Filing: LHC Group, Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

For the year ended December 31, 2016
LHC
Group,
Inc.

Almost
Family,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Surviving
Corporation

Net service revenue $ 914,823 $ 623,541 $ �  $ 1,538,364
Cost of service revenue 557,650 335,472 �  893,122

Gross margin 357,173 288,069 �  645,242
Provision for bad debts 14,790 �  11,708 2 26,498
General and administrative expenses 270,622 253,137 (7,595) 2,4a 516,164
Loss on disposal of assets 1,199 �  �  1,199

Operating income 70,562 34,932 (4,113) 101,381
Interest expense (2,936) (5,776) �  (8,712)
Non-operating income 492 �  �  492

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes and noncontrolling interests 68,118 29,156 (4,113) 93,161
Income tax expense 22,176 10,984 (1,686) 4b 31,474

Income from continuing operations 45,942 18,172 (2,427) 61,687
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests 9,359 519 �  9,878

Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 36,583 $ 17,653 $ (2,427) $ 51,809

Earnings per share � basic:
Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 2.08 $ 1.74 4c $ 1.70
Earnings per share � diluted:
Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 2.07 $ 1.71 4c $ 1.68
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 17,559 10,153 4c 30,475
Diluted 17,683 10,346 4c 30,834

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: LHC Group, Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 84

33

Edgar Filing: LHC Group, Inc - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements